# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GE Business Financial Services	FORMERLY Merrill Lynch Capital, a division of Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc.	04/16/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Vectorply Corporation	
Street Address:	3503 Lakewood Drive	
City:	Phenix City	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	36868	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1944242	VECTORPLY	
Registration Number:	2440497	VECTORMAT	
Registration Number:	2440498	VECTOR44	
Registration Number:	2479405		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)977-8650

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:612.977.8516Email:jbartl@briggs.comCorrespondent Name:Joyce Bartl

Address Line 1: 80 South 8th Street
Address Line 2: 2200 IDS Center

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 33324.69

900161332 TRADEMARK
REEL: 004199 FRAME: 0031

19/1/2/12

15 00 T

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joyce Bartl			
Signature:	/s/ Joyce Bartl			
Date:	05/05/2010			
Total Attachments: 4 source=vectorplytrademark release_20100505102340#page1.tif source=vectorplytrademark release_20100505102340#page2.tif source=vectorplytrademark release_20100505102340#page3.tif source=vectorplytrademark release_20100505102340#page4.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004199 FRAME: 0032

#### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of April 16, 2010, by **GE BUSINESS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.**, as successor to Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc., of which Merrill Lynch Capital was a division, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for certain Lenders ("Agent").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Agent and Vectorply Corporation, a Georgia corporation ("Grantor") were parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 20, 2006 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Agent in certain trademarks (the "Trademarks") and Trademark Collateral (as defined below) to secure payment of all amounts owing by Grantor under the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Agreement), including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 22, 2006, at Reel 3274, Frame 0674; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby terminates, cancels, re-pledges, reassigns and releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
  - (i) each Trademark listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
  - (ii) all products and proceeds of the forgoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Trademark, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.
- 2. If and to the extent the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest to any of the Trademark Collateral, it hereby assigns and transfers such rights, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. Agent shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all

60797061v3\_332659-00029

documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Trademark Release.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank — [Signature Page Follows]

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004199 FRAME: 0034

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

> GE BUSINESS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC. (formerly known as Merrill Lynch Business

Financial Services Inc.), as Administrative Agent

By:

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory Duly Authorized Signatory

Trademark Release and Reassignment

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004199 FRAME: 0035** 

## SCHEDULE 1

### TRADEMARKS

MARK 5		
Vectorply	1,944,242	12/26/95
Vectormat	2,440,497	4/3/01
Vector44	2,440,498	4/3/01
Design	2,479,405	8/21/01
Multidirectional Arrow*	2,479,405	8/21/01

<sup>\*</sup>The multidirectional arrow is a service mark.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004199 FRAME: 0036

**RECORDED: 05/05/2010**